

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 213 Market Street 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101

> Sarah C. Stoner 717.554.9393

sstoner@eckertseamans.com

TEL: 717 237 6000

FAX: 717 237 6019

August 21, 2020

Via Email

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary PA Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 rchiavetta@pa.gov

Re: Application of Bounce Energy, Inc. for an Electric Broker License;

Docket No. A-2020-3020380

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On June 12, 2020, Bounce Energy, Inc. ("Bounce Energy") filed its Application for approval to offer, render, furnish, or supply electric generation services as a broker/marketer to the public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Enclosed please find documentation in response to staff data requests issued on July 29, 2020 in connection with the application. Please note that Attachment A contains confidential information and Bounce Energy respectfully requests that the Commission maintain the confidentiality of this information. Enclosed is a verification attesting to the truthfulness of facts set forth in the responses to staff data requests.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sarah C. Stoner

Sarah C. Stoner

Enclosures

cc: Jeremy Haring, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (jharing@pa.gov)

Bounce Energy, Inc. Responses to Staff Data Requests

- 1. Reference Application, Section 3.a and 3.b, Affiliates and Predecessors Applicant listed Direct Energy as an affiliate.
 - a. Please provide an organizational chart showing how Bounce Energy, Inc. fits in with Direct Energy.

Please see confidential Attachment A.

b. News has been circulating regarding NRG Energy Inc acquiring Direct Energy. Please explain if this acquisition will affect the organizational chart or any details in this application.

Yes; recently the news was made public in the industry that NRG Energy Inc. ("NRG") has entered into an agreement to acquire Direct Energy - the North American operations of UK-based Centrica plc ("Centrica"). The proposed acquisition by NRG has not yet completed and remains subject to customary closing conditions including certain necessary regulatory approvals as well as Centrica shareholder approval. We anticipate that the acquisition will complete at the end of this year or early 2021. Until such time Direct Energy will operate Bounce and its other businesses in the ordinary course of business as it is required and expected to do. Upon closing of the acquisition, NRG will become the ultimate parent company owner of Direct Energy and its legal entity subsidiaries.

Since no additional detailed plans have been provided at this time, we are unable to predict the impact of the proposed acquisition on the other details in the application.

2. Reference Application, Section 4.b., Applicants Proposed Operations – Applicant indicated an intention to operate as a broker/marketer. Please specify if Bounce Energy, Inc. will only be providing broker/marketer services for one supplier or if its broker/marketer services will be provided to multiple EGS suppliers.

Bounce Energy, Inc. will provide services to multiple electric generation suppliers.

3. Reference Application, Section 4.b., Applicants Proposed Operations – Applicant did not check the box to verify that your organization will not be taking title to electricity nor will you be making payments for customers. Please affirm whether your organization will be taking title to electricity and/or making payments for customers.

Bounce Energy, Inc. will not take title to electricity but may pay customer bills in the future.

VERIFICATION

I, Bruce Stewart, state that I am President of Bounce Energy, Inc. I hereby verify that I am authorized to and do make this Verification for Bounce Energy, Inc., and that the facts set forth in the foregoing responses are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Bruce Stewart President

Bounce Energy, Inc.